Equity 2,915,439 3,244,413 11% 328,974

Investments 32,193 36,331 13% 4,138 Share capital 867,567 867,568 0% 1

Fixed Assets 2,289,769 2,507,962 10% 218,193 Treasury shares -1,215 -1,215 0% 0

Intangible 6,648 7,454 12% 806 Equity valuation adjustment 37,464 -175,556 -569% -213,020

Right of use 1,341,140 1,418,033 6% 76,893 Revenue reserves 2,011,623 2,553,616 27% 541,993

TOTAL ASSETS 10,878,562 12,005,287 10% 1,126,725 TOTAL LIABILITY 10,878,562 12,005,287 10% 1,126,725

 HV 24/25: Reversal of PIS/COFINS and Income Tax/ Social Contrib. relating to IAA/4870, as per the explanatory note to item 2.10 d) in the audited Financial Statement last quarter 2024.

 HV 24/25: Reversal of PIS/COFINS and Income Tax/ Social Contrib. relating to IAA/4870, as note item 2.10 d) in the audited Financial Statement last quarter 2024.

Operating and Financial Report – Harvest 2024/25 – February/2025
Consolidated PRO-FORMA Results (Mill and Energetic)

Disclosure:  03/17/2025

Economic and Financial Summary

BRGAAP

Group of Accounts
Balance in

March 31, 2024
Additions

Disposals and/or

Write-offs
Depreciation Transfers Reclassification

Balance in

February 28, 2025

Aircraft 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Facilities, Buildings and Improvements 320,540 8,801 0 -28,947 166,251 0 466,645

Furniture and Utensiles 15,268 3,900 -116 -2,917 4,133 0 20,267

Machinery, Vehicles and Implements 557,826 52,351 -2,982 -58,586 129,927 0 678,536

Common Replacement Parts and Itens 187,625 312,507 0 -338,542 16,403 0 177,992

Land and Properties 30,263 0 0 0 0 0 30,263

Fixed Asset in Progress 382,265 233,629 0 0 -316,713 -2,271 296,909

Advance to Suppliers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Capex 1,493,786 611,188 -3,098 -428,992 0 -2,271 1,670,612

Sugarcane Crops 795,983 280,004 -6,456 0 0 -232,190 837,341

Treatment of Sugacane Cultivation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Plant Carrier 795,983 280,004 -6,456 0 0 -232,190 837,341

Sugacane Cultivation 221,050 793 -2,270 -242,875 0 232,190 208,887

Fair value change 53,244 850 0 -6,600 0 0 47,494

Treatment of Sugacane Cultivation 354,503 315,390 0 -316,802 0 0 353,091

Total Biological Assets in Current 628,796 317,032 -2,270 -566,277 0 232,190 609,471

Intangible 6,648 484 0 -1,950 0 2,271 7,454

Grand Total 2,925,213 1,208,708 -11,824 -997,219 0 0 3,124,878

Net Financial Reconciliation

Capex and Depreciation

DEPRECIATION - DEPLETION - AMORTIZATION
Amount  (R$ thousand)

Feb/25

Depreciation, Treatment and Depletion in COGS -896,189

Depreciation in the Administrative -8,142

Depreciation in the Commercial -9,279

Total Depreciation - Income Statement -913,610

Impacts of depreciation adoption IFRS16 146,750

Depreciation in stock -188,944

Depreciation, Treatment and Depletion on fixed assets -41,415

Total Depreciation -997,219

6

Dollar: February/2024 = 4.9833 | Dollar: March/2024 = 4.9959 | Dollar: February/2025 = 5.8485

Opening of Net Financial and Foreign Exchange